

No. \_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD BOYD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ADMINISTRATOR NEW JERSEY STATE PRISON;  
ATTORNEY GENERAL NEW JERSEY

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Tracey Salmon-Smith

*Counsel of Record*

Jack N. Frost, Jr.

Justin M. Ginter

Ever M. Hess

*FAEGRE DRINKER*

*BIDDLE & REATH LLP*

600 Campus Drive

Florham Park, NJ 07932

(973) 549-7000

[tracey.salmonsmith@faegredrinker.com](mailto:tracey.salmonsmith@faegredrinker.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 19, 2021

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i           |
| PARTIES .....  | ii          |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....   | iii         |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....  | 1           |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1           |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 2           |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....   | 2           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 3           |
| A.    Factual Background .....   | 3           |
| B.    The Proceedings Below .....  | 7           |
| 1.    New Jersey Appellate Division Decision .....   | 7           |
| 2.    District Court Decision .....  | 10          |
| 3.    Third Circuit Decision .....   | 11          |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....  | 12          |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 14          |
| I.    THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO MAKE CLEAR<br>THAT THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS SET FORTH<br>IN <i>RIGGINS</i> AND <i>SELL</i> APPLY TO INVOLUNTARY<br>ADMINISTRATION OF DRUGS, AND NOT SOLELY TO THE<br>CONTEXT OF “FORCED” MEDICATION ..... | 14          |
| A. <i>Riggins</i> And <i>Sell</i> Establish That The Involuntary<br>Administration Of Psychotropic Drugs Without Proper<br>Procedural Safeguards Was A Violation Of Mr. Boyd’s<br>Due Process And Fair Trial Rights .....                              | 14          |
| B.    The Courts Below Erroneously Restrict This Court’s<br>Decisions In <i>Riggins</i> And <i>Sell</i> To The Forced Medication<br>Context .....  | 17          |
| II.   THE STATE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE 2.0 MG<br>DOSE OF XANAX WAS NEEDED, MEDICALLY<br>APPROPRIATE, AND THAT NO LESS INTRUSIVE<br>ALTERNATIVES WERE AVAILABLE .....   | 22          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| III. THE STATE'S DOSING OF MR. BOYD WITH XANAX WAS AN<br>INTERVENING CHANGE IN CIRCUMSTANCES<br>RENDERING HIS PRIOR <i>FARETTA</i> WAIVER NO LONGER<br>KNOWING, VOLUNTARY AND INTELLIGENT AT THE TIME<br>IT WAS MADE. .... | 24          |
| A. Mr. Boyd's Waiver Of His Sixth Amendment Right To<br>Counsel Was Made Void By The State's Drugging With<br>Unconscionably High Doses Of Xanax.....  | 24          |
| B. The Trial Court Should Have Conducted Another <i>Farettta</i><br>Hearing To Evaluate Mr. Boyd's Ability To Continue To<br>Represent Himself While Taking Xanax. ....  | 27          |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 32          |

**APPENDIX**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Third Circuit Opinion .....  | 1  |
| Third Circuit Order Granting In Part Application for Certificate of<br>Appealability.....                    | 12 |
| District Court Opinion Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus and<br>Certificate of Appealability .....  | 14 |
| District Court Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus and<br>Certificate of Appealability .....    | 43 |
| New Jersey Supreme Court Opinion Denying Petition for Certification .....                                    | 44 |
| Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division Opinion Affirming Denial<br>of Post-Conviction Relief ..... | 45 |
| Superior Court Order in Open Court Denying Post-Conviction Relief<br>Application .....                       | 67 |
| Superior Court Decision Denying Motion for Post-Conviction Relief.....                                       | 69 |
| Superior Court Order Denying Motion for Post-Conviction Relief.....  | 78 |
| Third Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing.....  | 79 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Adams v. U.S. ex rel. Mecann</i> ,<br>317 U.S. 269 (1942) .....  | 25, 26         |
| <i>Benson v. Terhune</i> ,<br>304 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2002) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Boyd v. Administrator New Jersey State Prison</i> ,<br>—Fed. Appx.—, 2020 WL 4876278 (3d Cir. Aug. 20, 2020) .....         | 11             |
| <i>Boyd v. Russo</i> ,<br>536 Fed. Appx. 203 (3d Cir. 2013) .....   | 20             |
| <i>Brewer v. Williams</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 387 (1977) .....  | 25             |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> ,<br>226 F.2d 834 (8th Cir. 1955) .....   | 32             |
| <i>Erie Telecommunications, Inc. v. City of Erie, Pa.</i> ,<br>853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988) .....                             | 24             |
| <i>Farella v. California</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 806, 95 S. Ct. 2525 (1975) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 164 (2008) .....  | 30             |
| <i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 77 (2004) .....  | 25, 26, 30     |
| <i>Jensen v. Hernandez</i> ,<br>864 F. Supp. 2d 869 (E.D. Cal. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 572 Fed. Appx. 540 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... | 31             |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> ,<br>304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....   | 24, 25, 29, 30 |
| <i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 285 (1988) .....   | 25             |
| <i>Pazden v. Maurer</i> ,<br>424 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 2005) .....  | 25, 29, 30     |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 127 (1992) .....                         | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sell v. United States</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 166 (2003) .....                     | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Spence v. Runnels</i> ,<br>2006 WL 224442 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....              | 31            |
| <i>State v. Boyd</i> ,<br>2016 WL 5497588 (N.J. App. Div. Sept. 30, 2016) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Fazzini</i> ,<br>871 F.2d 635 (7th Cir. 1989) .....         | 31            |
| <i>United States v. Forrester</i> ,<br>512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008) .....       | 25            |
| <i>United States v. Hantzis</i> ,<br>625 F.3d 575 (9th Cir. 2010) .....         | 31            |
| <i>U.S. v. Jones</i> ,<br>452 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2006).....                      | 24            |
| <i>United States v. McBride</i> ,<br>362 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2004) .....         | 31            |
| <i>United States v. Nunez</i> ,<br>137 Fed. Appx. 214 (11th Cir. 2005).....     | 31            |
| <i>U.S. v. Peppers</i> ,<br>302 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002).....                    | 30            |
| <i>United States v. Santos</i> ,<br>349 Fed. Appx. 776 (3d Cir. 2009) .....     | 31            |
| <i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> ,<br>332 U.S. 708 (1948) .....                     | 30, 31        |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....                          | 12            |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....   | 2             |
| AEDPA .....   | 13, 18, 21    |

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA) ..... 13, 18

**Other Authorities**

*United States Constitution, Amendment VI* ..... *passim*

*United States Constitution, Amendment XIV* ..... 2
